

No. 18-328

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
KEVIN C. ROTKISKE,

Petitioner,

v.

PAUL KLEMM, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ACA INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
MEGAN S. BEN'ARY
Counsel of Record
KRISTEN W. BROZ (on the brief)
ALEXANDER R. GREEN (on the brief)
LECLAIRRYAN PLLC
2318 Mill Road, Suite 1100
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 647-5933
Megan.BenAry@leclairryan.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ACA International*

Date: July 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Debt Collection Industry Benefits Consumers, Government Agencies, and the U.S. Economy	3
II. An Interpretation of Section 813(d) that is Faithful to the Plain Language of the Statute Benefits Consumers and the Broader U.S. Economy	5
III. Affirming the Third Circuit’s Decision Will Not Lead to a Proliferation of Abuse and Fraud by Third-Party Debt Collectors	6
a. Consumers are protected by a robust framework of state and federal laws that include the FDCPA and extend beyond it	8
i. The FDCPA is enforced not only through private lawsuits but also through administrative actions	9
ii. State law provides significant protection to aggrieved consumers	10
b. Affirming the Third Circuit’s Decision Will Not Promote “Sewer Service”	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beuter v. Canyon State Prof'l Servs., Inc.</i> , 261 F. App'x 14 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	15
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	14
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	14
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 890 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2018).....	5, 15
<i>Russell v. Equifax A.R.S.</i> , 74 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris and Assocs. LLC</i> , 285 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	13
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris and Associates LLC</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	14
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)	13, 15
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	8
18 Pa. Stat. § 7311	11
73 Pa. Stat. §§ 201-1, <i>et seq.</i>	11
73 Pa. Stat. §§ 2270.1, <i>et seq.</i>	12
Ala. Code §§ 8-19-1, <i>et seq.</i>	11
Ark. Code §§ 4-88-101, <i>et seq.</i>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ark. Code §§ 17-24-501, <i>et seq.</i>	11
Fair Debt Collection, Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41, <i>et seq.</i>	9
Ga. Code § 7-3-25	11
Ga. Code §§ 10-1-390, <i>et seq.</i>	11
Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-2(a)(1)(C)	11
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 19-14.9-1, <i>et seq.</i>	11
Wyo. Stat. §§ 33-11-101, <i>et seq.</i>	12
Wyo. Stat. §§ 40-12-101, <i>et seq.</i>	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
81 FED. REG. 42476 (2016)	9
CFPB FDCPA Annual Report 2019	10, 15
Ernst & Young, <i>The Impact of Third-Party Debt Collection on the U.S. National and State Economies in 2016</i> (Nov. 2017)	3
S. REP. NO. 95-382, 5, 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695	9, 11
Terry Carter, <i>Payback: Lawyers on Both Sides of Collection are Feeling Debt's Sting</i> , 96 A.B.A. J. 40 (2010)	12, 14
